
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date:  05/21/24

*=Mandatory, informationmust be provided or Procurement Director Award:

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Kitchell Contractors, Inc. of Arizona

*Project Title/Description:

Construction Manager at Risk Services: Office of the Medical Examiner (XFORSC)

*Purpose:

Amendment: Contract No. CT-FM-21-518, Amendment No. Four (4). This amendment increases GMP-3 Owner’s Contingency by $250,000.00 
for a new GMP-3 total of $24,140,216.67  for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $37,249,999.73. Administering Department: Project Design 
and Construction.

The Board of Supervisors to authorize the Procurement Director to execute all modifications, including one or more Guaranteed Maximum 
Price (GMP) packages, provided that the cumulative total of all GMPs and pre-construction services does not exceed $38,000,000.00 and the 
contract expiration date does not exceed 06/01/25, which allows for all contract close-out activities and final submittal.

*Procurement Method:

On 08/16/21, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Procurement Director to execute all modifications, including one or more Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP) packages, provided that the cumulative total of all GMPs and pre-construction services does not exceed $37,000,000.00 
and the contract expiration date does not exceed 06/01/25, which allows for all contract close-out activities and final submittal.

Pursuant to Solicitation for Qualifications No. SFQ-PO-2100018, on 08/16/21, the Board of Supervisors awarded a contract for this project in the 
amount of $511,324.86 for a contract term of 08/16/21 to 06/1/25 for pre-construction services.

Amendment No. One (1) was approved by the Procurement Director, on 09/23/22, to incorporate Guaranteed Maximum Price 1 (GMP-1) 
valued at $8,417,337.00 and Guaranteed Maximum Price 2 (GMP-2) valued at $5,779,441.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of 
$14,708,102.86, and add Federal Funding, Builder’s Risk Insurance and Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs clauses.

Amendment No. Two (2) was approved by the Procurement Director, on 01/11/23, to increase the contract amount by $22,291,896.87, 
incorporate Guaranteed Maximum Price 3 (GMP-3) in the amount of $22,434,559.00, remove “& Parking Garage” from the project title and 
reduce the pre-construction services fee by ($142,662.13) due to removal of the Kino Parking Garage scope, for a cumulative not-to-exceed 
amount of $36,999,999.73.

Amendment No. Three (3) was approved by the Procurement Director, on 12/18/23, to reduce pre-construction services by ($12,822.67), GMP-
1 by ($777,945.00), and GMP-2 by ($664,890.00) and increases GMP 3 Contractor’s Contingency by $256,549.00, CCIP by $5,131.00, Fee by 
$12,828.00, Sales Tax by $15,741.00 and Owner’s Contingency by $1,165,408.67 for a total increase of $1,455,657.67 for a new GMP-3 total of 
$23,890,216.67 and a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $36,999,999.73.

Attachment: Amendment No. Four (4).

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To construct a new, modern medical examiner facility that meets the County and the Medical Examiner’s requirements.

*Public Benefit:

Improved operations of the Medical Examiner Facility including examination and investigative efficiencies; increased capacity of the facility to 
meet the current needs, allow for future growth and adapt to emergency situations (i.e. pandemic).

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

The performance will be measured using the contractor evaluation process as outlined in BOS Policy D29.1 (E).

*Retroactive:

No.

TO: COB, 5/7/2024
VERSION: 14 / PAGES: 7

MAY06'24PM0507PO





Contract No.: CT-FM-21-518 Amendment 4 1 

Revised 4/12/21 

PIMA COUNTY PROJECT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT  

PROJECT:  Construction Manager at Risk Services: Office of the Medical Examiner (XFORSC) 

CONTRACTOR:  Kitchell Contractors, Inc. of Arizona 
 1707 E. Highland Ave. 
 Phoenix, Arizona 85016 

CONTRACT NO.:    CT-FM-21-518 

AMENDMENT NO.:    Four (4) 

FUNDING:        Non-Bond Projects Funds (Capital Project Funds) 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT  

The Parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows: 

1. Background and Purpose.

1.1.  Background. On August 16, 2021, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced
agreement to provide Construction Manager at Risk Services for: Office of the Medical Examiner
(XFORSC).

1.2.   Purpose. County intends to increase GMP-3 Owner’s Contingency with no extension of time
required.

2. Increase:
Sections 3.5.3 and 4.2.3 GMP-3 Owner’s Contingency by $250,00.00 for a new GMP-3 total of
$24,140,216.67 and a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $37,249,999.73.

3. Replace:
Sections 3.5.3 and 4.2.3 GMP 03 Summary Format with GMP 03 Summary Format, dated February
27, 2024 (1 page).

 Attach:  Attachment 1 to Amendment 4 (2 pages) 

CONTRACT TERM: 08/16/21 - 06/01/25 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $          511,324.86 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/01/25 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S):  $     36,488,674.87 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/01/25 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:  $          250,000.00 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $     37,249,999.73 





February 27, 2024 

Art Villegas 
Facilities Management Department 
150 W Congress St. 3rd Floor 
Tucson, AZ 85714 
(520) 724-2436

Pima County Office of the Medical Examiner Project 

Subject: Additional Contingency Request 

Dear Art, 

Pursuant to recent discussions regarding this matter, Kitchell request an additional $250,000 to 
be added to GMP 03 County Contingency. We typically recommend holding at least two 
percent of the project value remaining as contingency until closer to substantial completion to 
allow incorporation of additional scope items that may be required and not documented in the 
design phase as the user groups prepare for occupancy. 

This will increase the project budget as followed: 

• Current County Contingency: $667,724.67
• Updated County Contingency: $917,724.67

• Current GMP 03: $23,890,216.67

• Updated GMP 03: $24,140,216.67

• Current total construction project (GMP 01, 02, and 03): $36,644,159.67

• Updated total construction project (GMP 01, 02, and 03): $36,894,159.67

• Current Total Project: $36,999,999.73
• Updated Total Project: $37,249,999.73

Please feel free to contact me or any other member of Kitchell's project team if you have any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

Joe Baugh 
Project Manager 
cc: Alexis Carver/ Brian Brown 

Kitchell Contractors 

2980 N Campbell Ave I Suite 140 I Tucson, Arizona 85719 I Phone 602.222.5300 I www.kitchell.com 

Risk Management Fax 602.222.5367 I Exec/Marketing Fax 602.263.8691 I Operations Fax 602.263.8593 I Estimating Fax 602.263.8876 

AZ Contractor License ROC067969, ROC068360, ROC147613, CA Contractor License CA 8133470 

Attachment 1 to Amendment 4 (2 Pages)

1



GMP 03 SUMMARY FORMAT - DATED FEBRUARY 27, 2024

CONSTRUCTION 

CONSTRUCTION COSTS: 

Cost of Construction $ 

CMAR Contingency $ 

Sallyport Roof Allowance $ 

Subtotal Direct Construction Costs $ 

INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS: 

General Conditions 
$ 

Overhead 

Insurance 
$ 

Payment and Performance Bonds 
$ 

Subtotal Direct Construction Cost+ Gen. Cond. Overhead, Bonds, Insurance 
$ 

Construction Fee (As a percentage of Subtotal above, or to exclude any items above) 
$ 

Subtotal Direct Construction Cost+ Gen. Cond, Overhead, Bonds Insurance and Fee 
$ 

Arizona Gross Receipts Tax 
$ 

Subtotal Direct Construction Cost+ Gen Cond, Overhead, Bonds, Insurance, Fee and Tax 

$ 
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) 

$ 
OTHER PROJECT COSTS: 

$ 
COUNTY Contingency 

$ 
TOTAL CONTRACT COST 

$ 

AMOUNT 

18,569,664.00 

494,894.00 

-

19,064,558.00 

1,206,671.00 

564,359.00 

130,110.00 

20,965,698.00 

1,013,648.00 

21,979,346.00 

1,243,146.00 

23,222,492.00 

23,222,492.00 

-

917,724.67 

24,140,216.67 

Date Printed : 2/28/2024 2

End of Attachment 1 to Amendment 4










